Lease payments relating to renewal periods not included in operating lease commitments at 29 September 2019 5.8

Undiscounted operating lease commitments 65.8

Discounted operating lease commitments* 48.1

Less lease liabilities recognised within disposal Groups held for sale (6.5)

Add finance leases reclassified from interest bearing loans and borrowings 1.0

Lease liability at 30 September 2019 42.6

* The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied on transition was 2.4%.

23

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over income tax treatments
The new interpretation is effective for the Group for the period commencing 30 September 2019. The Interpretation
clarifies application of recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12 ‘Income Taxes’. There was no material impact
on the Group’s financial statements.

Restatement of expenses in the income statement
The Group has reclassified certain marginal expenses between selling and distribution and cost of sales to provide a more
accurate split of costs in line with income statement categories.

Costs identified were more aligned to cost of sales in nature, for example, marginal production costs, certain employee
costs and utility costs.

As reported
2019

£m
Reclassification

£m

Restated
2019

£m

Revenue 1,545.0 – 1,545.0

Cost of sales (734.0) (164.1) (898.1)

Gross profit 811.0 (164.1) 646.9

Selling and distribution expenses (393.7) 164.1 (229.6)

Administration expenses (256.1) – (256.1)

Assets held for sale – impairment charge (31.2) – (31.2)

Operating profit 130.0 – 130.0

Restatement of tax balances
As part of continuous control improvements being undertaken, a detailed review of historical tax balance sheet positions
was carried out. This highlighted that errors had arisen in calculating the tax charge predominantly due to incorrect
recognition of historical prior year adjustments from 2015-2018. As a result, the current income tax receivable at 29
September 2019 was understated by a total £4.2m. The affected line items are Current Income tax receivables, deferred
tax liabilities and retained earnings.

Given the errors date back to years prior to 2019 the opening 2019 balance sheet has been corrected by restating each
of the affected financial statement lines items as follows:

As reported
29 September

2019
 £m

Correction
 £m

Restated
29 September

2019
 £m

Current income tax receivables 1.4 4.2 5.6

Deferred tax liabilities (69.0) (0.8) (69.8)

Capital and reserve

Retained earnings 124.3 3.4 127.7

As reported
1 October

2018
£m

Correction
 £m

Restated
1 October

 2018
£m

Current income tax receivables 2.3 4.2 6.5

Deferred tax liabilities (62.5) (0.8) (63.3)

Capital and reserve

Retained earnings 97.8 3.4 101.2

New internal controls have subsequently been implemented to prevent or detect future errors occurring.

24

Restatement of 2019 consolidated statement of comprehensive income

The Group has restated the 2019 consolidated statement of comprehensive income to correct a disclosure error related
to the 2007 cross currency interest rate swaps. There is no impact of the restatement on the total other comprehensive
income reported for 2019. The previously reported amounts are reconciled to the restated amounts as follows:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

As previously
reported

 £m
Correction

£m
Restated

 £m

Amounts recycled to the income statement in respect of cash flow hedges

Forward currency contracts 1.5 – 1.5

2007 cross currency interest rate swaps 32.7 (33.7) (1.0)

2010 cross currency interest rate swaps (2.7) – (2.7)

2014 cross currency interest rate swaps (5.3) – (5.3)

 26.2 (33.7) (7.5)

(Losses)/gains in the period in respect of cash flow hedges

Forward currency contracts (1.0) – (1.0)

2007 cross currency interest rate swaps (32.6) 33.7 1.1

2010 cross currency interest rate swaps 4.5 – 4.5

2014 cross currency interest rate swaps 10.4 – 10.4

 (18.7) 33.7 15.0

3. Segmental reporting
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating
decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing
performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the plc Executive team and Board of Directors of the
company.

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units and has five reportable segments. GB Carbs and
GB Stills segments have been aggregated and are presented as GB for 2020 following a review of operating segments